

No. 18-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
MICHAEL P. BRACKEN
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
mbracken@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Workplace
Compliance

January 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE UNREASONABLY INTERFERES WITH EMPLOYERS' ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALREADY-COMPLEX REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS.....	6
A. <i>Auer</i> And <i>Seminole Rock</i> Undermine The Value Of Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking.....	6
B. Fulsome Judicial Review Of Agency Policy Interpretations Provides A Much Needed Check On The Administrative State.....	9
II. AGENCIES TOO OFTEN ABUSE DEFERENCE ACCORDED THEM UNDER <i>AUER</i>	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	5, 11, 15
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	2
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	2
<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>abrogated by Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	11, 16
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander's LLC</i> , 869 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	8, 15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16, 17
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	5, 7, 9, 16
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....	16
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 5, 8, 9
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 11, 12, 14
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	7
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1).....	14
29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.2(h).....	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues</i> (July 2014).....	15
U.S. Department of Labor, Wage & Hour Division, Field Operations Handbook § 30d00(f) (2016)	13
